associate or joint venture. Originally, these amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 were prospective and
effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2016. However, at the end of 2015, the IASB
made a decision to postpone the effective date (without setting a new specific date), as it is planning a
more comprehensive review that may result in simplifying the accounting of these transactions and
other aspects of accounting for associates and joint ventures. In any case, these amendments have
not yet been adopted by the European Union.

1.12.3 Impact of first-time IFRS 9 application

The table below breaks down the consolidated balance sheet at 31st December 2017 reconciled under IAS 39
Financial instruments: recognition and assessment, and at 1st January 2018 after IFRS 9 Financial instruments

was first applied. It differentiates between impacts from changes in nomenclature, in classification and valuation
of financial instruments, and from financial assets impairment:

25

 € ´000

31.12.2017
IAS 39

Change in
nomenclature

Classification
&

measurement Impairment
01.01.2018

IFRS 9

Cash, cash balances in central banks and other demand

deposits

3 806 391

-

-

-

3 806 391
Financial assets held for trading (1) 31 462 -  79 241  -  110 703
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

(2)

-

-

44 000

-

44 000
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily designated at fair

value through profit and loss

-

-

-

-

Available-for-sale financial assets (3) 3 701 538 (  3 701 538) -  -
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

(3)

3 701 538

3 226 846

-

6 928 384

Loans and receivables (4) 32 407 257 (32 407 257) -  -
Held-to-maturity investments (4) 10 634 320 (10 634 320) -  -
Financial assets carried at amortized cost (5) (6)  43 041 577  (3 159 062) (116 188) 39 766 327
Derivatives - Hedge accounting 456 829 -  -  -  456 829
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 482 943 -  -  -  482 943
Tangible assets 1 290 684 -  -  -  1 290 684
Intangible assets 1 882 -  -  -  1 882
Tax assets (7) 2 613 094 -  4 978  39 278  2 657 350
Other assets 466 455 -  -  -  466 455
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for

sale

439 053

-

-

-

439 053

Total assets 56 331 908 -  196 003  (  76 910) 56 451 001

The main impacts on assets are as follows:

(1) Certain financial assets that do not pass the SPPI test, worth EUR 87,947 thousand, are no longer
recorded at amortized cost, because of the characteristics of their business model and have been
booked at fair value through profit or loss, with a gross negative impact on the valuation of EUR 8,706
thousand.

(2) Some of the financial assets that were classified in the loans and receivables portfolio under IAS 39,

[…]

Change in fair value of hedged securities held in a portfolio

hedged against interest rate risk
- - - - -

Liabilities under insurance or reinsurance contracts 4 290 - - - 4 290
Provisions (1) 935 351 - - 14 739 950 090
Tax liabilities (2) 208 984 - 57 788 - 266 772
Equity redeemable upon demand - - - - -
Other liabilities 281 405 - - - 281 405
Liabilities in disposal groups classified as held for sale - - - - -

Total liabilities 52 429 570 - 57 788 14 739 52 502 097

The main impacts on liabilities have been as follows:

(1) The variation to the provisions recorded on loan commitments, financial guarantees and other
commitments given deriving from changes in the Group’s accounting policies.

(2) The sums in this line correspond to the tax effect of impacts on reserves and against accumulated
other comprehensive income booked when IFRS 9 was first applied to the classification and value
measurement of financial assets.

27

 € ´000

31.12.2017
IAS 39

Change in
nomenclature

Classification
&

measurement Impairment
01.01.2018

IFRS 9

Shareholders' equity: 3 855 750  - (  10 710) (88 884) 3 756 156
  Capital 1 610 302  - -  -  1 610 302
  Share premium 1 209 423  - -  -  1 209 423
  Equity instruments issued other than capital 49 021  - -  -  49 021
  Other equity items -  - -  -  -
  Retained earnings 871 757  - -  -  871 757
  Revaluation reserves -  - -  -  -
  Other reserves (1) (   27 128) - (  10 710) (88 884) (   126 722)
  Less: Treasury shares -  - -  -  -
  Net income/loss attributable to the parent 142 375  - -  -  142 375
  Less: Interim dividends -  - -  -  -
Accumulated other comprehensive income: 16 910  - 146 033  -  162 943
  Items not subject to reclassification to income statement (2) 183  - -  -  183
  Items subject to reclassification to income statement (2) 16 727  - 146 033  -  162 760
Minority interest (non-controlling interest) 29 678  - 2 892  (  2 765) 29 805
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (3) 392  - 2 892  -  3 284
  Other items (3) 29 286  - -  (  2 765) 26 521

Total equity 3 902 338  - 138 215  (91 649) 3 948 904

Total liabilities and equity 56 331 908  - 196 003  (76 910) 56 451 001

The main impacts on total equity are as follows:

(1) The effect on reserves of the first time application of IFRS 9, both from the classification and
measurement of financial assets and as a result of the new accounting policies for financial assets
impairment.

(2) The effect on accumulated other comprehensive income due to the first time application of IFRS 9 as

it touches on the classification and measurement of financial assets.

(3) The impact on minority interest of the changes described above, both in accumulated other
comprehensive income and in other items (reserves).

 € ´000

31.12.2017

IAS 39
Change in

nomenclature

Classification
&

measurement Impairment
01.01.2018

IFRS 9

Memorandum item: Off-balance sheet exposure (1)

Loan commitments given  2 786 416  - - 2 786 416
Financial guarantees given 1 056 588 (1 056 588) - -
Contingent commitments given 3 625 252 (3 625 252) - -
Financial guarantees given  77 230  - - 77 230
Other commitments given  1 818 194  - - 1 818 194

Total off-balance sheet exposure 4 681 840 -  - - 4 681 840

The main impact on off-balance sheet exposures is as follows:

(1) As a result of the coming into force of the Bank of Spain’s 4/2017 Circular, there has been a change of
terminology for the items covering off-balance sheet exposures.

28

The effect of the first application of IFRS 9 on Unicaja Banco Group’s regulatory capital is positive, representing
an increase in the CET1 ratio of 0.4 percentage points. The Group is applying the 5-year transitional period
provided for in Regulation (EU) 2017/2395, which amended Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR), in the matter of